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2873. Withdrawal from lease. 11-3X 252 cm. 25 October, A.p. 62. Published by
Gerald Browne with plate in BASP v (1968), pp. 17-24.
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‘Psenamounis, son of Psenamounis and grandson of Thonis, and Dionysius, son of Ptollis and
grandson of Orthonoos, inhabitants of the village of Sesphtha in the lower toparchy, to Tiberius Claudius
Theon, lessee of the estate of Lucius Annaeus Seneca, greeting. Since we arc unable to cultivate the five
arouras which we held in our own name in the lot of Diotimus in the same estate, we are withdrawing,
starting from the ninth year of Nero Claudius Caesar Augustus Germanicus Imperator, in order that
we may be in no difficulties at all about the land rents. Accordingly we ask you to agree with us in the
matter of the withdrawal, in order that we may not be subject to slanderous accusations. Farewell.
Ninth year of Nero Claudius Caesar Augustus Germanicus Imperator, Phaophi 28

(2nd hand) ‘I, Fsenamounis, son of Psenamounis, am withdrawing from the cultivation, as afore-
said.’

(3rd hand) ‘I, Dionysius, son of Ptollis, am also withdrawing, as aforesaid. The same date.’
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2874. A lease of land. 12-5% 39 cm. 16 October, A.p. 108. Published by Roger
S. Bagnall, BASP v (1968), pp. 142-6, with plate.
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‘Straton the son of Heliodoros, of those from the city of the Oxyrhynchi, has leased to Pachnoubis
the son of Totoes, grandson of Tryphon, of those from the village of Tanaiis, a Persian of the Epigone,
for four years and four inundations from the present twelfth year of the emperor Caesar Nerva Trajan
Augustus Germanicus Dacicus, twenty-four arouras belonging to him around the same Tanaiis, from
the lot of Nikaios;

“To sow annually half with wheat and to plant the other half with a crop of wild chickling, for an
annualrent from the produce, from the first year of one hundred and thirty-nine artabas of wheat, and for
rent from the other three years annually of one hundred and thirty-four artabas of wheat, and annually
half of the chaff produced, all these being safe from all risk annually, the annual taxes on the land being
the charge of Straton, who shall have control over the annual crops until the annual rent has been
collected.

‘The lease being guaranteed, the lessee shall pay to the lessor the annual rent always in the month
of Payni on the threshing floor of Tanaiis, new wheat, clean, unadulterated, and free of straw, sifted, as if
to the state, measured by the fourth measure used for calculating the payments of the same Straton,
the measuring being done by whomever Straton may choose.

“The lessee shall be required to return the land with the reeds cut down and the half part which
has been fallow with a crop of wild chickling clean from the cutting. If any part becomes unwatered,
a proportionate allowance toward the rent shall be made to the lessee. The right of execution shall
belong to Straton from the lessee and all that belongs to him, as in accordance with a legal decisicn.

‘The lease is valid. Twelfth year of the Emperor Caesar Nerva Trajan Augustus Germanicus
Dacicus, Phaophi 15.

‘I, Pachnoubis son of Totoes, grandson of Tryphon, have leased the twenty-four arouras for four
years for an annual rent from the produce of one hundred thirty-nine artabas for the present year and
one hundred thirty-four artabas annually for the other three years, and half of the chaff produced
annually; and I will make all payments annually and carry out the yearly reed-cutting, and in the last
year I will return the half part of the said arouras from the land fallow in a crop of wild chickling
cleaned from the cutting. And I will return the arouras with the reeds cut at my own expense. And
I will make payments and carry out each provision as it is specified.’

‘I, Ploutarchos son of Pachnoubis, wrote on behalf of my father, who is illiterate.’

‘Eleventh (sic) year of the Emperor Caesar Nerva Trajan Augustus Germanicus Dacicus, Phaophi

15.

2875. Apprenticeship contract. 13-5% 18 cm. FEarly grd cent. Published with
plate by Roger S. Bagnall in BASP v (1968), pp. 135-9.
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‘Aurelius Zoilus, known as the son of his mother Zoilous the daughter of Ptolemaeus, from the city
of the Oxyrhynchi, and Aurelius Apollonius, son of Doras and Apollonia, from the same city, a builder,
acknowledge to one another:

“Zoilus, that he has handed himself over to Apollonius to learn the craft of building, for a period
of three years from the first of the present month Choiak in the present .. .th year, for which time
Zoilus will provide himself remaining with the overseer Apollonius, being absent neither by night nor
by day from the house of the said overseer, learning and carrying out all instructions in the craft
furnished him by the overseer; Zoilus to be fed and clothed by the overseer for the said time and also
to be provided by the same overseer with . . . .-six (drachmas?) per month as pay, with Zoilus paying
the taxes for himself.

‘In case (may it not be) he should happen to be sick during the said period, he will stay with the
said overseer, being cared for by him, and for as many days as he is off work with sickness he shall
remain an equal number with the overseer after his term, without pay, because he is taking the afore-
mentioned pay which does not allow for time off(?).

‘Apollonius will give Zoilus, when he has finished his term of three years with the overseer and
departs, clothes worth sixty drachmas, in return for those which he brings with him worth also sixty
drachmas, and also tools of the builder’s craft without cost.

‘Aurelia Zoilous, daughter of Ptolemaeus and of her mother .. ... , the mother of Zoilus, from the
same city, being present approves of (this contract). And Apollonius . . .’

24 In the first editing axarapynfe. was taken as a misspelling of & xarapynfj. An alternative
interpretation suggested by P. J. Parsons is that an adverb dxarapynri was intended. Though this word
is not actually found, its formation is regular.

2876. An oath of guard. 8:5% 255 cm. Early grd cent. Oath of a villager of the
Memphite nome upon entering the liturgical office of guarding the territory along the
Nile. The official title of the post is not given, but was probably a form of mapaguiar).
Published with plate by Roger S. Bagnall in BASP v (1968), pp. 139-42.
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‘To Calpurnius Isidorus also called Harpocration, strategus of the Memphite nome: I, Diogenes
son of Imouthes and Herais, from the village of Psoaphre of the same nome, having been nominated
among others by the comogrammateus of the village for standing guard in a boat in the great river,
from the harbour of the village of . . .achephre to Sykameinos, swear by the fortune of the lord the
Emperor Marcus Aurelius Antoninus Pius Augustus to stand guard by night and by day in the said
areas, without absence or fault, or may I be liable to the consequences of the oath. I have furnished as
sureties for myself Bauthlas the son of Apeitos and Aplonarion, and Nemesion the son of Imouthes and
Herais, both from the same village, being present and giving their assent.’

1-3 There are no strategi known for the Memphite nome between 175, when an Apollonius is
known, and 270/5, when an Aurelius Besarion is attested. There are two other undatable third-century
strategi listed, Aurelius Agathus also called Salo . . . and Aurelius Heraclammon (H. Henne, Liste des
stratéges, p. 22 ; cf. Mussies, P. Lugd. Bat. xiv (1965), p. 24).

5 Psoaphre is mentioned only in PSI 675, a third-century B.c. document from the Zenon papers.
Since the archive is concerned with the Faylim, it is not likely to refer to the same village as the present
document. There is also a Psouphre or Psophre in P. Lond. gg, 50 (vol. i, p. 158), as corrected in BL i
277, a document which mentions at least one other village whose name is found in the Memphite
nome (BL i 226 n. 7).

9 awede: found elsewhere in 2675 g and P. Beatty Panop. i 60, 252, meaning a cutter used for the
postal service ; also (mentioned as unpublished in notes to P. Beatty. Panop. i 252), P. Lond. 1159 IV,
head of column (P. Lond. iii 112-14). In general, it means a small fishing-type vessel, here used for
a patrol boat.

11 The first two letters of the village name are not sufficiently preserved to allow conjecturing the
name.

12 Sykameinos is not otherwise attested in this nome. There was a Sykameinos in Nubia (CIG
5110) and one mentioned in P. Lips. 97 from Hermonthis. The name (‘having fig trees’) is likely to
have been common.

1416 In the original publication the emperor was taken to be Elagabalus (A.p. 218-22), in which
case Edruyoiic has been omitted from his titles, sce Bureth, Les Titulatures, pp. 106—7. The fact that the
applicant and his guarantors do not have Aurelius as part of their name suggests the possibility that the
document was written before the Antonine Constitution. The titles Edcefofic, Cefacrod suit the sole
reign of Caracalla, in which case the name Ceovijpov has probably been omitted before Avrevivov
(Bureth, pp. 102-5). Two papyri as yet unpublished and unknown to the first editor mention a strategus
of the Arsinoite nome with the same name as the Mempbhite strategus here. In the later one, of ..
215/16, the strategus has the prefix Aurelius as a result of the Antonine Constitution. There is a strong
presumption that the man was strategus of the Memphite nome early in the sole reign of Caracalla,
say about A.D. 213 or 214, and that he was transferred to the Arsinoite just before the Antonine Constitu-
tion began to affect nomenclature in the papyri, which was late in A.p. 214 (FEA xlviii (1962),
pp- 124-31). [Edd.] J. Bingen also has suggested (by letter) that the lack of Ceovrpov here may point to
A.D. 212, when there might have been some confusion early in Caracalla’s sole reign.

24 Ameirawc is not listed in VB nor in Foraboschi’s Onomasticum Alterum Papyrologicum, but it seems
a reasonable formation from Awewc.

28 Restored after 972.
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2877. Order for Nails. 7-5x7-2 cm. Late grd cent. Published with plate by
Roger S. Bagnall, BASP v (1968), pp. 99-103.
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‘Andromachus to Theon, greetings. Give the hydroparochus Dioscorus, son of Philon, a half
measure of ringed nails for repairing his waterwheel, that is, } measure. In the second year, the
thirteen of Mecheir.’




